PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 466

, Approved and Ordered July 17, 2023

ieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

- (a) the Administrative Penalties (*Environmental Management Act*) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 133/2014, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 1, and
- (b) the Administrative Penalties (*Integrated Pest Management Act*) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 134/2014, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 2.

Minister of Environment and Climate Change Strategy

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Environmental Management Act, S.B.C. 2003, c. 53, s. 119;

Integrated Pest Management Act, S.B.C. 2003, c. 58, s. 37

Other: OICs 426/2014 and 425/2014

SCHEDULE 1

- 1 Section 13 of the Administrative Penalties (Environmental Management Act) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 133/2014, is amended
 - (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "62 (b) or (d) (ii), 75 (1) (b) and 77.1 (1)" and substituting "62 (b) or (d) (ii) and 75 (1) (b)", and
 - (b) in subsection (3) by striking out "77.1 (2),".

SCHEDULE 2

- 1 Section 12 of the Administrative Penalties (Integrated Pest Management Act) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 134/2014, is amended
 - (a) in subsection (1) by adding "33.1 (2)," before "59.1", and
 - (b) in subsection (2) by adding "33.1 (3)," before "34 (1)".